
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF TOURISM 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.†312 

ANSWERED ON 04.02.2020 

 

TRAINING OF TOURIST GUIDES 

 

†312.  SHRI RAKESH SINHA:  

 

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:  

 

(a)  the number of tourists who arrived in the country in 2017-18 and 2018-19 

respectively, the details thereof, country-wise;  

(b)  the number of trained guides available at present to provide information on India's 

culture and other related information to the tourists in the field of tourism; and  

(c)  whether there is any Government institution to train tourist guides? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TOURISM (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

 

(a): In alignment with the   practice being followed by United Nations World Tourism 

Organization (UNWTO), Ministry of Tourism, Government of India maintains data on 

Tourist Arrivals calendar year-wise. Details of Foreign Tourist Arrivals (FTA) of top 60 

countries for the years 2017, 2018 and 2019 are given in annexure. 

 

(b):  At present, there are 3227 Regional Level Guides available to provide information 

on India’s Culture and other related information to the tourists in the field of tourism. 

 

(c): The Indian Institute of Tourism and Travel Management (IITTM) which is an 

autonomous body under the Ministry of Tourism, Government of India has been conducting 

courses/programmes to train tourist guides. Ministry of Tourism, Government of India has 

launched the Incredible India Tourist Facilitator (IITF) Certification Programme, an Online 

Learning Management System with the objective of creating a pool of well trained and 

professional Tour Facilitators across the country.   

 

******** 

 



ANNEXURE 

 

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO.†312  ANSWERED ON 04.02.2020 ON TRAINING OF TOURIST GUIDES 

 

Foreign Tourist Arrivals (FTA)  of top 60 countries from 2017-2019 sorted in terms of 

2018 

S. 

No. 
Nationality 2017 2018 

2019 

(provisional) 

1 BANGLADESH 2156557 2256675 2554392 

2 UNITED STATES 1376919 1456678 1511885 

3 UNITED KINGDOM 986296 1029757 1000258 

4 SRI LANKA 303590 353684 328648 

5 CANADA 335439 351040 351912 

6 AUSTRALIA 324243 346486 367241 

7 MALAYSIA 322126 319172 334622 

8 CHINA 247235 281768 339418 

9 GERMANY 269380 274087 265014 

10 RUSSIAN FEDERATION 278904 262309 251451 

11 FRANCE 249620 261653 247298 

12 JAPAN 222527 236236 238791 

13 SINGAPORE 175852 183581 190148 

14 NEPAL 164018 174096 164424 

15 THAILAND 140087 166293 169264 

16 AFGHANISTAN 149176 153905 123806 

17 REPUBLIC OF KOREA 142383 150536 101317 

18 ITALY 111915 126931 128562 

19 OMAN 107217 95160 74540 

20 SPAIN 81442 84356 83334 

21 NETHERLANDS 76652 81615 80306 

22 MYANMAR (BURMA) 56952 75773 86117 

23 PORTUGAL 66378 74492 74771 

24 IRAQ 56230 68462 61933 

25 ISRAEL 58131 67366 73179 

26 MALDIVES 66150 62337 78539 

27 NEW ZEALAND 56597 60664 65540 

28 UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 67238 59971 55456 

29 SOUTH AFRICA 57060 58613 57247 

30 PHILIPPINES 53963 53473 56430 

31 TAIWAN 47043 49457 48164 

32 SWITZERLAND 49607 49322 46807 



33 KENYA 46011 48845 48653 

34 SAUDI ARABIA 52976 47546 48577 

35 INDONESIA 43973 46867 50239 

36 SWEDEN 45851 46743 42334 

37 BELGIUM 41902 44086 39255 

38 MAURITIUS 37706 42096 46822 

39 PAKISTAN 44266 41659 30697 

40 IRELAND 37993 39276 41182 

41 IRAN 42641 35596 33304 

42 SUDAN 22762 34712 34002 

43 TURKEY 33251 33825 35114 

44 AUSTRIA 31832 33200 32341 

45 POLAND 28674 31555 33684 

46 VIETNAM 23771 31427 33598 

47 DENMARK 26761 28195 26491 

48 BRAZIL 24453 26579 25445 

49 BHUTAN 25267 26470 28121 

50 UKRAINE 25988 26260 29473 

51 TURKMENISTAN 17653 25038 17869 

52 ETHIOPIA 23215 24277 26128 

53 UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA 22261 23443 23779 

54 NORWAY 20882 22631 21900 

55 UZBEKISTAN 23257 21686 25358 

56 YEMEN 21695 21674 26202 

57 FINLAND 20384 21239 18944 

58 EGYPT 20528 20486 21566 

59 MEXICO 18114 19909 20773 

60 ARGENTINA 14875 16345 12840 

61 Other countries 339934 350363 409800 

 Total 10035803 10557976 10895305 

 

 
 

******* 

 

 

 


